

9 M A C T 671/22
SHANKAR LAL Vs. SATISH AND ORS

17.07.2023

Present: Sh. A. K. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for R1 and R2.
Sh. Sandeep Sehrawat, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R3.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that driver of the offending vehicle had taken the injured/ petitioner to the hospital. When IO SI Rajbir reached at the hospital, custody of the driver was given to SI Rajbir. Till date, IO has failed to file the verification report as to who was the driver of offending vehicle.

Numerous opportunities have been given to IO SI Rajbir, SI Balwan and SHO, PS Mangolpuri and despite that no efforts has been made to trace the driver of offending vehicle.

Issue BWs in the sum of Rs. 3,000/- each against SI Rajbir, SI Balwan and SHO, PS Mangolpuri.

Put up for filing of verification report on 24.07.2023.

(Gagandeep Jindal)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
17.07.2023